

## **News Release**

FORT CARSON Public Affairs Office (719) 526-4143/7525 FAX (719) 526-1021 'The Best Hometown in the Army.

The Best Hometown in the Army. The Home of America's Best.'

**January 21, 2025** Release 25 – 002 FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

## Public Service Announcement 4ID to conduct noise-generating training

**FORT CARSON, Colo.** – Soldiers from the 2nd Stryker Brigade Combat Team, 4th Infantry Division, will conduct live-fire artillery training on Fort Carson Jan. 21-27.

An increase in noise and dust can be expected throughout the day and into the evening south of main post.

The training is required to validate field artillery crews and is a regular part of the 2SBCT's training cycle.

Fort Carson is dedicated to being good neighbors and will continue to inform the public about training events that may affect surrounding communities. We will continue to listen to our community and work through any noise issues that may arise. We strive to balance our training requirements with respecting our neighboring communities.

Noise complaints should be directed to the Fort Carson Public Affairs Office at (719) 526-9849.

For more information contact the Fort Carson Public Affairs Office at (719) 526-4143/7525. After hours, please contact the 24 – hour Fort Carson Operations Center at 526-5500 and ask for the on-call Public Affairs Officer.

- 30 -